

FILED

APR 03 2018

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 35477-6-III

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL CLARKE,

Appellant,

v.

JAY NICHOLS and MARGARET NICHOLS, husband and  
wife; VERONICA NICHOLS, an individual; and VICKI  
LANE, an individual,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JAY NICHOLS AND MARGARET NICHOLS

---

CHERYL R. G. ADAMSON  
WSBA No. 19799  
BOHRNSEN STOCKER SMITH  
LUCIANI ADAMSON, PLLC  
312 W. Sprague Avenue  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 327-2500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE . . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

III. ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 4

B. Nichols Did Not Breach a Duty Owed to Clarke . . . . . 6

C. Clarke Cannot Meet Burden of Proving  
Proximate Cause. . . . . 12

D. The Legal Doctrine of Res Ipsa Loquitur is Not  
Applicable . . . . . 16

IV. CONCLUSION . . . . . 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.*

159 Wn.2d 700, 708, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) . . . . . 4

*Curtis v. Lein*

169 Wn.2d 884, 889, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010). . . . . 16, 17

*Keck v. Collins*

184 Wn.2d 358, 370, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015) . . . . . 11

*Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.*

132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944, *rev. denied*,

158 Wn.2d 1017 (2006) . . . . . 13, 14, 15

*Marshall v. Bally's PacWest, Inc.*

94 Wn. App. 372, 377, 972

P.2d 475 (1999) . . . . . 11, 12, 13, 15

*Memel v. Reimer*

85 Wn.2d 685, 689, 538 P.2d 517 (1975) . . . . . 7

<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i>	
149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003) . . . . .	18
 <i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i>	
164 Wn.2d 545, 553, 192 P.3d 886 (2008) . . . . .	9
 <i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i>	
152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009) . . . . .	18
 <i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i>	
106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) . . . . .	5, 11
 <i>Ward v. Thompson</i>	
57 Wn.2d 655, 359 P.2d 143 (1961) . . . . .	8
 <i>Younce v. Ferguson</i>	
106 Wn.2d 658, 667, 724 P.2d 991 (1986) . . . . .	6
 <i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i>	
112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) . . . . .	5
